

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:

BERNARD L. MADOFF,

Debtor.

IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Liquidation
of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

SAUL B. KATZ, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Adv. Pro. No. 08-01789 (BRL)

SIPA LIQUIDATION

(Substantively Consolidated)

Adv. Pro. No. 10-5287 (BRL)

Case No. 11-Civ-03605 (JSR)

**TRUSTEE'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
THE DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO STRIKE THE EXPERT REPORTS
AND TESTIMONY OF DR. STEVE POMERANTZ**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. POMERANTZ’S TESTIMONY IS NECESSARY AND RELEVANT	3
A. Pomerantz’s Testimony Is Necessary	3
B. Pomerantz’s Testimony Is Relevant	5
C. The Factual Record Corroborates Pomerantz’s Testimony	8
II. POMERANTZ’S OPINIONS ARE NOT “LEGAL OPINIONS”	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Atwater v. NFL Players Ass'n</i> , 6 Civ. 1510 (JEC), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98236 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 26, 2009). (Defs. Br. at 10)	4
<i>In re Blech Secs. Litig.</i> , 94 Civ. 7696 (RWS), 2003 WL 1610775 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2003)	4, 9
<i>Coquina Invs. v. Rothstein</i> , 10-60786-Civ., 2011 WL 4949191 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 18, 2011)	6
<i>Country Road Music, Inc. v. MP3.com, Inc.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	8
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	2, 8
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Refco Grp., Ltd.</i> , 184 F.R.D. 623 (D. Colo. 1999)	5, 6, 10
<i>Gebhart v. S.E.C.</i> , 595 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Highland Cap. Mgmt. L.P. v. Schneider</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) <i>aff'd</i> , 2008 WL 3884363 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2008)	3, 4
<i>Hygh v. Jacobs</i> , 961 F.2d 359 (2d Cir. 1992)	9, 10
<i>Kearney v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 8:06-CV-595-T-24TGW, 2009 WL 3712343 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 5, 2009)	6
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	4
<i>Marx & Co. v. The Diners' Club, Inc.</i> , 550 F.2d 505 (2d Cir. 1977)	10
<i>Picard v. Katz</i> , --- B.R. --- Civ. 03605, 2011 WL 4448638 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2011)	7, 9
<i>Primavera Familienstiftung v. Askin</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

<i>S.E.C. v. Badian</i> , 06 Civ. 2621 (LTS), 2010 WL 4840063 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 2010)	3, 4
<i>S.E.C. v. Cooper</i> , 402 F. Supp. 516 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....	7
<i>S.E.C. v. Lorin</i> , 877 F. Supp. 2d 192 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	6
<i>S.E.C. v. U.S. Env't'l, Inc.</i> , 94 Civ. 6608 (PKL) (AJP), 2003 WL 21697891 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2003).....	3, 4, 7
<i>S.E.C. v. U.S. Env't'l, Inc.</i> , 94 Civ. 6608 (PKL) (AJP), 2002 WL 31323832 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2002).....	6, 8
<i>Shad v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 799 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Smith v. First Union Nat'l Bank</i> , 00-4485-CIV, 2002 WL 34355951 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 27, 2002).....	7
<i>The Pension Comm. of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Amer. Secs., LLC</i> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	3, 4, 8
<i>U.S. v. Bilzerian</i> , 926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir. 1991).....	3
<i>U.S. v. Brown</i> , 776 F.2d 397 (2d Cir. 1985).....	2
<i>U.S. v. Duncan</i> , 42 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 1994)	2
<i>U.S. v. Fauls</i> , 65 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>U.S. v. Scop</i> , 846 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>U.S. v. White</i> , 124 F.2d 181 (2d Cir. 1941).....	3
<i>Vernazza v. S.E.C.</i> , 327 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2003)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §§ 78aaa *et seq.*1

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 4017

Fed. R. Evid. 7023, 8
